### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.		05/29/2013	Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ITC^DeltaCom, Inc.
Street Address:	7037 OLD MADISON PIKE, SUITE 400
City:	Huntsville
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35806
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2071650	DELTACOM

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4049626596

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4048853678

Email: trademarks@troutmansanders.com, sofia.jeong@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: Sofia Jeong

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 5200

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29925.74
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sofia Jeong
Signature:	/SJ/
	TRADEMARK

900256456 REEL: 005036 FRAME: 0781

OP \$40,00 2071650

Date:	05/29/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=DELTACOM#page1.tif source=DELTACOM#page2.tif source=DELTACOM#page3.tif source=DELTACOM#page4.tif	

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made as of May 29, 2013, by THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement referenced below (in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of ITC^DeltaCom, Inc. ("ITC"), Business Telecom, Inc. ("BTI"), and DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.) ("DC" and, together with ITC and BTI, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 9, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on Reel/Frame No. 4189/0169, Grantors granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and common law trademarks, including without limitation the trademarks and common law trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that the Agent execute and deliver this release for recordation with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to release any lien on the Trademarks in favor of the Agent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent and Grantors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interests in and liens upon each of the Trademarks, and the Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the applicable Grantor, without any representation, warranty or recourse whatsoever, the Agent's entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks, effective as of the date set forth above.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- 3. <u>Further Instruments</u>. At each Grantor's expense, Agent hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as any Grantor may deem reasonably necessary to convey to such Grantor the rights herein conveyed, without representation, warranty or recourse.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks has been executed by the undersigned as of the day and year first above written.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_ Name:

KRISTINE PRALL VICE PRESIDENT

Name Title:

## **EXHIBIT A**

### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date	<u>Grantor</u>
ITC^DELTACOM (Class 38)	2,405,331	11/21/2000	ITC^DeltaCom, Inc.
ITCDELTACOM and Design (Class 38)	2,407,859	11/28/2000	ITC^DeltaCom, Inc.
DELTACOM (Classes 38 and 42)	2,071,650	06/17/1997	ITC^DeltaCom, Inc.
E^COM (Classes 37, 38 and 42)	2,931,048	03/08/2005	ITC^DeltaCom, Inc.
E^DELTACOM (Classes 37, 38 and 42)	2,528,538	01/08/2002	ITC^DeltaCom, Inc.
EVERYBODY'S TALKING (Class 38)	2,900,348	11/02/2004	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
BTI (Class 38)	2,427,897	02/13/2001	Business Telecom, Inc.

# **COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS**

<u>Description</u>	<b>Anticipated Class</b>	<u>Grantor</u>
SIMPLI-BIZ	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
SIMPLI-BUSINESS	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
SIMPLI-VOICE	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
SIMPLI-MOBILE	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
SIMPLI-INTERNET	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
SIMPLI-DATA	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
SIMPLI-IP	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
SIMPLI-HUB	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)

Active 20492006v1 040468.000054

SIM-BIZ	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
SO SIMPLE, IT'S GENIUS!	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
SIMPLICI-T	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
SIMPLICI-T PLUS	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
SIMPLICI-T PLUS IP	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
BUSINESS REACH	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
ACCOUNTABLE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
DELTACOM ADVANTAGE	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
DELTACOME ON!	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
DELTACOMMUNITY	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
DELTACOMMITMENT	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)
DELTACOMMUNICATION	Class 38	DeltaCom, LLC (f/k/a DeltaCom, Inc.)

Active 20492006v1 040468.000054

**RECORDED: 05/29/2013**